(iv) the finalisation of the acquisition accounting, including determining the appropriate purchase price accounting adjustments,
including the value of the assets and liabilities acquired in accordance with the relevant accounting standards;

(v) the fluctuations in market interest rates and the related impact on interest expense;

(vi) the timing and realisation of synergies (and associated costs) arising from the combination of Capitol and IDX (see Section 10.2); and

(vii) the actual value of IDX Shares on the Implementation Date which will change the value of goodwill to be recognised on acquisition.

81Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10. INFORMATION ON MERGED GROUP CONTINUED

10.8.5 merged Group pro forma historical income statement
This table outlines the Merged Group pro forma historical income statement for FY24 as though the Scheme was implemented prior
to 1 July 2023.

$’000s Note
cAPItol

hIStoRIcAl
IDX

hIStoRIcAl
PRo FoRmA

ADJUStmeNtS

meRGeD GRoUP
PRo FoRmA
hIStoRIcAl

Revenue  234,816  469,697  –  704,513

Interest and other income  –  861  –  861

total revenue and other income  234,816  470,558  –  705,374

expenses

Consumables (7,837) (22,920) – (30,756)

Employee benefits expense (147,897) (294,289)  – (442,186)

Depreciation (12,394) (27,888)  – (40,283)

Amortisation expense (14,668) (18,974)  – (33,642)

Transaction and integration costs (a) (2,802) (2,918)  2,237 (3,483)

Share based payment expense (282) (1,589)  – (1,871)

Equipment related expenses (6,401) (15,819)  – (22,220)

Occupancy expenses (6,572) (9,926)  – (16,497)

Technology expenses (8,255) (15,421)  – (23,676)

Other general expenses (8,289) (20,703)  – (28,992)

Fair value movements (a) (21,227)  –  20,482 (745)

Impairment expense (2,261) (74,639)  – (76,901)

Finance costs (7,435) (22,547)  – (29,982)

Share of net profits of joint ventures
accounted using the equity method  – (60)  – (60)

total expenses (246,319) (527,693)  22,718 (751,294)

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense (11,503) (57,135)  22,718 (45,920)

Income tax expense (a) (3,258) (3,564) (671) (7,494)

Profit/(loss) for the year from
continuing operations (14,761) (60,699)  22,047 (53,413)

10.8.6 merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position
This table outlines the Merged Group pro forma historical statement of financial position as at 30 June 2024, as though the Scheme
was implemented on 30 June 2024.

82Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

$’000s Note
cAPItol

hIStoRIcAl
IDX

hIStoRIcAl
PRo FoRmA

ADJUStmeNtS

meRGeD GRoUP
PRo FoRmA
hIStoRIcAl

current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents29 (b)  24,050  42,438 (41,687)  24,801

Trade and other receivables  5,147  24,491  –  29,638

Income tax payable  –  328  –  328

Other assets  2,189  5,912  –  8,101

Inventory  –  1,651  –  1,651

total current assets  31,386  74,820 (41,687)  64,52030
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  60,697  148,734  –  209,431

Right of use assets  54,273  121,648  –  175,921

Intangibles (c)  172,991  399,069 243,225  815,285

Deferred tax asset  –  –  –  –

Investments accounted
for using the equity method  –  5  –  5

Intercompany Receivable  137  –  –  137

total non-current assets  288,098  669,456  243,225  1,200,779
total assets  319,484  744,276  201,538  1,265,299
current liabilities
Trade and other payables (d)  22,718  32,823 (1,241)  54,300

Borrowings  –  2,210  –  2,210

Current tax liabilities  2,045  –  –  2,045

Lease liabilities  11,223  13,960  –  25,183

Contingent consideration  –  9,189  –  9,189

Provisions  11,869  27,501  –  39,370

Other financial liabilities (e)  22,986  – (21,179)  1,80731

total current liabilities  70,841  85,683 (22,421)  134,10430
Non-current liabilities
Contingent consideration  –  673  –  673

Borrowings  82,800  219,756  –  302,556

Lease liabilities  49,939  121,871  –  171,810

Deferred tax liability  987  3,834  –  4,821

Intercompany payables  276  –  –  276

Provisions  3,977  10,752  –  14,729

total non-current liabilities  137,980  356,886  –  494,867
total liabilities  208,821  442,569 (22,421)  628,971
Net assets  110,663  301,707  223,959  636,328
equity
Contributed capital (f )  161,138  335,001  192,997  689,137

Reserves (g)  4,777 (8,329) (4,777) (8,329)

Retained profits (h) (55,005) (24,965)  35,738 (44,231)

Non-controlling interests (247)  –  – (247)

total equity  110,663  301,707  223,959  636,328

29. The Merged Group is assumed to have sufficient taxable income such that it would receive a cash tax benefit for tax deductible transaction costs.
30. See Section 10.8.3 for details on going concern basis of preparation.
31. The residual “Other financial liabilities” of $1.8 million reflects a pre-completion dividend payable by IOP to the IOP JV Partner. See Section 10.7.

83Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

10. INFORMATION ON MERGED GROUP CONTINUED

10.8.7 merged Group pro forma historical statement of cash flows
This table outlines the Merged Group pro forma historical statement of cash flow for FY24 as though the Scheme was implemented
prior to 1 July 2023.

$’000s NoteS
cAPItol

hIStoRIcAl
IDX

hIStoRIcAl
PRo FoRmA

ADJUStmeNtS

meRGeD GRoUP
PRo FoRmA
hIStoRIcAl

cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers  235,575  465,880  –  701,455

Payments to suppliers and employees (186,424) (378,077)  – (564,501)

Transaction and integration costs
relating to acquisition of subsidiaries (i) (2,802) (2,102)  324 (4,580)

Interest and other finance costs paid (7,382) (22,115)  – (29,497)

Interest received  474  861  –  1,335

Income taxes paid (3,219)  1,712  – (1,507)

Net cash from operating activities  36,222  66,159  324  102,705

cash flows from investing activities

Payments for purchase of subsidiary,
net of cash acquired (871)  –  – (871)

Payments in settlement
of contingent consideration  – (4,025)  – (4,025)

Payments for property,
plant and equipment (18,990) (23,878)  – (42,868)

Proceeds on sale of investment  1,318  –  –  1,318

Net cash used in investing activities (18,543) (27,903)  – (46,446)

cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital  518  1,721  –  2,239

Proceeds from borrowings drawn  10,000  –  –  10,000

Repayment of borrowings  – (2,424)  – (2,424)

Repayment of the principal element
of lease liabilities (12,447) (14,929)  – (27,376)

Dividends paid to Company shareholders (10,818) (13,822)  – (24,640)

Net cash used in financing activities (12,747) (29,454)  – (42,201)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  4,932  8,802  324  14,058

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the financial year  19,118  33,855  –  52,973

Effects of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents  – (219)  – (219)

cash and cash equivalents
at the end of the financial year  24,050  42,438  324  66,812

10.8.8 Notes to the merged Group Pro Forma historical Financial Information
(a) The Merged Group pro forma historical income statement for FY24 has been adjusted to exclude a cumulative $2.2 million of

transaction costs related to the Scheme that has been incurred by IDX and Capitol in FY24 and a $20.5 million fair value movement
(related to the accelerated joint venture liability costs for Imaging @ Olympic Park and another Capitol joint venture) incurred
by Capitol in FY24. The $20.5 million fair value movement reflects the remeasurement of the joint venture liabilities recognised
in the historical statement of financial position of Capitol as at 30 June 2024 (see note (e) below for further detail). The fair value

[…]

10.8.9 Non-IFRS financial measures
The Merged Group will use certain measures to manage and report on its businesses that are not recognised under AAS or IFRS.
These measures are collectively referred to in Section 10 of this Scheme Booklet as non-IFRS financial measures pursuant to ASIC
Regulatory Guide 230 ‘Disclosing non-IFRS financial information’. Management of the Merged Group will use these non-IFRS financial
measures to evaluate the performance and profitability of the overall Merged Group business.

As disclosed in Capitol’s and IDX’s Annual Report for FY24, the following non-IFRS measures are used as follows: (1) Operating EBITDA is
determined as profit or loss before depreciation and amortisation, net finance costs, income tax and prior to significant non-operating
items including changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities, impairment of non-current assets, transaction and restructuring
costs, and unrealised foreign exchange gain/(loss); and (2) Operating NPAT is calculated as statutory net profit or loss after tax,
after excluding tax effected non-operating items.

$’000s
cAPItol

hIStoRIcAl
IDX

hIStoRIcAl

meRGeD GRoUP
PRo FoRmA

hIStoRIcAl34

Statutory historical NPAt (14,761) (60,699) (75,460)

Remeasurement of contingent consideration liabilities  20,654 (1,337)

Tax on significant items (553)  –

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/(loss)  60  –

Transaction, restructuring and integration costs  2,802  3,393

Share based payment expenses  –  999

Share of net profit of joint ventures  –  60

Amortisation of customer contracts  –  1,057

Impairment expense  2,833  74,639

operating NPAt  11,03535  18,112  29,148

(+) Finance costs  7,375  22,547  29,922

(-) Other income  – (861) (861)

(+) Income tax expense  3,811  6,297  10,108

(+) Depreciation  14,912  27,888  42,800

(+) Amortisation of right of use assets  12,150  17,485  29,635

operating eBItDA  49,283  91,468  140,752

34. Totals for the Merged Group adjustments between statutory historical NPAT and Operating NPAT have not been presented as Capitol and IDX adjustments are
presented on a pre-tax and post-tax basis respectively, however, the impact of these differences does not impact Operating NPAT. The pro forma adjustments included
in the Merged Group pro forma historical income statement for FY24 as outlined in note (a) of Section 10.8.8 sit within the ‘Transaction, restructuring and integration
costs’ and ‘Remeasure of contingent consideration liabilities’ adjustments in the table above.

35. In Section 8.4.5, Capitol refers to this line item as Underlying NPAT.

[…]

Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. The KPMG name
and logo are trademarks used under licence by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia)
Pty Ltd ABN 43 007 363 215, AFSL No. 246901 is an affiliate of KPMG.

 61

Capitol Health Limited

Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide
23 September 2024

kkppmmgg

Table 27: Merged Group – Pro-forma historical financial performance

Source: FY24 and FY23 Capitol and Integral Annual Reports, Scheme Booklet and KPMG Corporate Finance analysis
Note:
1 Number of clinics is based on an average of opening and closing number of clinics for each FY
2 Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding

The pro-forma assessment of Operating EBITDA for the Merged Group for the year ended 30
June 2024 is summarised in the table below.

The detailed pro forma historical assessment of Operating EBITDA for the Merged Group
(including a description of the assumptions and adjustments made) is set out in Section 10.8.8
of the Scheme Booklet.

12 months 12 months 12 months 12 months
30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24

$m Capitol Integral Pro Forma
Adjustments

Merged
Group

Revenue 234.8 469.7 - 704.5
Interest and other income - 0.9 - 0.9
Total revenue and other income 234.8 470.6 - 705.4
Expenses
Consumables (7.8) (22.9) - (30.8)
Employee benefits expense (147.9) (294.3) - (442.2)
Depreciation (12.4) (27.9) - (40.3)
Amortisation expense (14.7) (19.0) - (33.6)
Transaction and integration costs (2.8) (2.9) 2.2 (3.5)
Share based payment expense (0.3) (1.6) - (1.9)
Equipment related expenses (6.4) (15.8) - (22.2)
Occupancy expenses (6.6) (9.9) - (16.5)
Technology expenses (8.3) (15.4) - (23.7)
Other general expenses (8.3) (20.7) - (29.0)
Fair value movements (21.2) - 20.5 (0.7)
Impairment expense (2.3) (74.6) - (76.9)
Finance costs (7.4) (22.5) - (30.0)
Share of net profits / (losses) of joint ventures accounted for - (0.1) - (0.1)
Total expenses (246.3) (527.7) 22.7 (751.3)
Profit before income tax (11.5) (57.1) 22.7 (45.9)
Income tax expense (3.3) (3.6) (0.7) (7.5)
NPAT (14.8) (60.7) 22.0 (53.4)
NPAT margin (%) (6.3%) (12.9%) n/a (7.6%)
Staff costs % revenue (%) (63.0%) (62.5%) n/a (62.7%)
Number of clinics (No.) 1 65.5 90.5 n/a 156.0
Revenue per clinic (A$m) 1 3.6 5.2 n/a 4.5

183Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNEXURE 1 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT CONTINUED

©2024 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. The KPMG name
and logo are trademarks used under licence by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia)

[…]

Pty Ltd ABN 43 007 363 215, AFSL No. 246901 is an affiliate of KPMG.

 62

Capitol Health Limited

Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide
23 September 2024

kkppmmgg

Table 28: Merged Group – Pro-forma historical Operating EBITDA

Source: Scheme Booklet
Note:
1 Operating EBITDA is determined as profit before depreciation and amortisation, net finance costs, income tax and

prior to significant non-operating items including changes in fair value of financial assets and liabilities, impairment
of non-current assets, transaction and restructuring costs, and unrealised foreign exchange gain/(loss)

2 Operating NPAT (post-AASB16) is calculated as statutory net profit after tax, after excluding tax effective non-
operating items

3 Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding

Financial position

The pro-forma financial position of the Merged Group as at 30 June 2024 is summarised in the
table below.

The detailed pro forma historical financial position for the Merged Group (including a description
of the assumptions and adjustments made) is set out in Section 10.8.6 of the Scheme Booklet.

12 months 12 months 12 months
30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24

$m Capitol Integral Merged
Group

Statutory historical NPAT (14.8) (60.7) (75.5)
Remeasurement of contingent consideration liabilities 20.7 (1.3)
Tax on significant items (0.5) -
Unrealised foreign exchange loss / (loss) 0.1 -
Transaction, restructuring and integration costs 2.8 3.4
Share based payment expenses - 1.0
Share of net profit of joint ventures - 0.1
Amortisation of customer contracts - 1.1
Impairment expense 2.8 74.6
Operating NPAT (post-AASB16) 11.0 18.1 29.1
Finance costs 7.4 22.5 29.9
Other income - (0.9) (0.9)
Income tax expense 3.8 6.3 10.1
Depreciation 14.9 27.9 42.8
Amortisation of ROU assets 12.2 17.5 29.6
Operating EBITDA (post-AASB16) 49.3 91.5 140.8

184Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

©2024 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. The KPMG name
and logo are trademarks used under licence by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia)
Pty Ltd ABN 43 007 363 215, AFSL No. 246901 is an affiliate of KPMG.

 63

Capitol Health Limited

Independent Expert Report and Financial Services Guide
23 September 2024

kkppmmgg

Table 29: Merged Group – Pro-forma historical financial position

Source: FY24 and FY23 Capitol and Integral Annual Reports, Scheme Booklet and KPMG Corporate Finance analysis
Note: Numbers may not add exactly due to rounding

30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24

$m Capitol Integral PF
Adjustments

Merged
Group

Cash and cash equivalents 24.1 42.4 (41.7) 24.8
Trade and other receivables 5.1 24.5 - 29.6
Income tax payable - 0.3 - 0.3
Other assets 2.2 5.9 - 8.1
Inventory - 1.7 - 1.7
Total current assets 31.4 74.8 (41.7) 64.5
Property plant and equipment 60.7 148.7 - 209.4
Right-of-use assets 54.3 121.6 - 175.9
Intangible assets 173.0 399.1 243.2 815.3
Deferred tax asset - - - -
Investments accounted for using the equity method - 0.0 - 0.0
Intercompany receivable 0.1 - - 0.1
Total non-current assets 288.1 669.5 243.2 1,200.8
Total assets 319.5 744.3 201.5 1,265.3
Trade and other payables 22.7 32.8 (1.2) 54.3
Borrowings - 2.2 - 2.2
Current tax liabilities 2.0 - - 2.0
Lease liabilities 11.2 14.0 - 25.2
Contingent consideration - 9.2 - 9.2
Provisions 11.9 27.5 - 39.4
Other financial liabilities 23.0 - (21.2) 1.8
Total current liabilities 70.8 85.7 (22.4) 134.1
Contingent consideration - 0.7 - 0.7
Borrowings 82.8 219.8 - 302.6
Lease liabilities 49.9 121.9 - 171.8
Deferred tax liability 1.0 3.8 - 4.8
Intercompany payables 0.3 - - 0.3
Provisions 4.0 10.8 - 14.7
Total non-current liabilities 138.0 356.9 - 494.9
Total liabilities 208.8 442.6 (22.4) 629.0
Net assets 110.7 301.7 224.0 636.3
Contributed capital 161.1 335.0 193.0 689.1
Reserves 4.8 (8.3) (4.8) (8.3)
Retained profits (55.0) (25.0) 35.7 (44.2)
Non-controlling interests (0.2) - - (0.2)
Total Equity 110.7 301.7 224.0 636.3

185Capitol Health Limited | Scheme Booklet

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ANNEXURE 1 INDEPENDENT EXPERT’S REPORT CONTINUED

©2024 KPMG, an Australian partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation. The KPMG name
and logo are trademarks used under licence by the independent member firms of the KPMG global organisation. KPMG Financial Advisory Services (Australia)
Pty Ltd ABN 43 007 363 215, AFSL No. 246901 is an affiliate of KPMG.